
Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee

Date: MONDAY, 2 MARCH 2020
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Makin – Chairman
Adam Hogg - Deputy Chairman
Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Mary Bonar - Wallside
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Professor Michael Swash - 
Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Adam Hogg - Deputy Chairman
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House
Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert house
James Ball - Brandon Mews
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews

Enquiries: Julie Mayer -  tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 
on 2 December 2019 and the minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 20 
January 2020.

For Decision

a) Meeting of the Barbican RCC on 2 December 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

b) Annual General Meeting of the RCC on 20 January 2020  (Pages 7 - 10)

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' -  ACTIONS LIST

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW OCTOBER -  
DECEMBER 2019

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 24)

6. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 25 - 60)

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 61 - 64)

8. THE BARBICAN STRATEGY FOR THE NEXT 50 YEARS - MARCH UPDATE

Report of the Deputy Chairman, Barbican RCC.
For Discussion
(Pages 65 - 66)

9. BLAKE TOWER

The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.  

For Information



3

10. BARBICAN ESTATE REDECORATION PROGRAMME 2020-25 - GATEWAY 4 - 
ISSUE REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 67 - 76)

11. FROBISHER CRESCENT BALCONY DRAINAGE SCHEME - GATEWAY 6 - 
SUMMARISED OUTCOME REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 77 - 80)

12. WORKING PARTY UPDATES

To receive reports from the Asset Maintenance, Leasehold Service Charge and 
Underfloor Heating Working Parties. 

For Information
(Pages 81 - 90)

13. UPDATE REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 91 - 96)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 2 December 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee (RCC) held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm

Present:

Members
Christopher Makin - RCC Chairman 
(Chairman)
Ted Reilly - RCC Deputy Chairman 
(Deputy Chairman)
Adam Hogg - RCC Deputy Chairman 
(Deputy Chairman)
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Jackie Ashurst - Brandon Mews
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews

In Attendance
Mary Durcan – Ward Member for Cripplegate
Michael Hudson - Chairman of the BRC
Mark Wheatley – Deputy Chairman of the BRC
Helen Fentimen -  Ward Member for Aldersgate

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from; John Taysum – Bryer Court; Janet Wells – John 
Trundle House; Mike Cribb – Andrewes House; Nadia Bouzidi – Gilbert House 
and James Ball – Brandon Mews ( represented by Jackie Ashurst).

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

There were no declarations.

Ahead of commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman reminded 
Members that, in the first instant, all issues should be raised with House 
Officers and only escalated to the RCC when necessary.  Furthermore, there 
was an expectation that requests to officers be made politely.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 2 September 2019 be approved, subject to recording Mark Bostock as 
having submitted apologies.

In respect of the pre-committee questions appended to the Minutes, the 
Willoughby House representative thanked the Chairman and officers for their 
prompt action in respect of Zipcar. 

BRC Minutes
In response to a request for BRC minutes to be included as a standing item on 
RCC agendas, the Town Clerk advised that this was not standard City 
Corporation meetings procedure.  Whilst it was usual for Grand Committees to 
receive the minutes of their Subs and Consultation Committee, it was not 
convention to do so the other way round.    The Town Clerk would check that 
this might not set a precedent.  

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions List 
Members received the ‘You Said; We Did’ outstanding actions list.   

In response to a question, officers advised that the Department of the Built 
Environment was leading on the City Corporation’s Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy and the Estate Office would be able to provide updates.  Members 
thanked officers for their action in respect of  the complaints of anti-social 
behaviour.  

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW:  JULY-
SEPTEMBER 2019 

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance 
Measures for April to June 2019.  

During the discussion, the following points were raised:

 Members noted that the VFM 6 monthly review had ended and there had 
been very few comments in that time.  Residents would receive 
feedback via the bulletin and at the RCC meeting in March 2020.  

Page 2



 The SLA Working Party had discussed whether guidance could be 
issued in respect of flushable wipes as they had been causing drainage 
problems.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

6. Progress of Sales and Lettings 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised them of the sales and lettings, approved under 
delegated authority, since the last meeting of the Committee.  

In response to a request for the sale price of the properties in Frobisher 
Crescent to be included, the officer advised that the sales were part of the 
development agreement and offered to check

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

7. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, was heard in respect 
of the latest position on fire safety works, further to the publication of the Stage 
1 Report into the Grenfell Tower fire, as follows:  

 Members noted that the contract for the renewal of sign
[...]
udes estimated works expenditure for projects awaiting 
approval.

Page 4



 The 5-Year Programme would be factored into the Draft Capital and 
Supplementary Revenue Budgets once it had been approved but it could 
be 20/21 for some of the works.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. WORKING PARTY UPDATES 
Members received updates from the following working parties.

11. ASSET MAINTENANCE 
Members noted that the Asset Maintenance Working Party had met again since 
30th September 2019; i.e. as set out in the minutes attached to this agenda 
pack.  The most recent set of minutes were expected to be circulated with the 
minutes of this RCC meeting.

Underfloor Heating Work Party – Questions
There was some discussion about the work of the Underfloor Heating Working 
Party in respect of input adjustment, based on weather forecasting and demand 
side response (serviced by the National Grid) which would enable large 
savings.  Members noted that these proposals had been put to the City 
Surveyor 2 years ago and, in the absence of any outcome, the Working Party 
asked whether there were sufficient resources to take them forward.  The 
officers advised that the Underfloor Heating Working Party was due to meet 
this Thursday and would consider the resources required.  

13. Leaseholder Service Charge and a Resolution from the Leaseholder 
Service Charge Working Party 

Members received a report of the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party. 
Officers advised that additional workstreams that had evolved over the years, 
particularly as a result of the Working Parties, and they required additional 
resources. 

RESOLVED, that – the BRC be asked to seek mechanisms to ensure the City 
of London Corporation, as part of its regular activities, manages and controls 
service charge expenditure, so that future service charge estimates and actuals 
show overall year-on-year increments to allow it to be kept below inflation, 
whilst maintaining current service levels.

14. THE BARBICAN - A STRATEGY FOR THE FUTURE 
Members received a report of the Deputy Chairman of the RCC which provided 
an update on the report presented to the RCC in March, recommending that a 
strategy for the maintenance of, and improvements to, the Barbican Estate be 
developed.  Members noted that all views had been presented unedited and, at 
this stage, the implementation of a Steering Group would not require any BEO 
resources.  

A couple of amendments were suggested and the Deputy Chairman asked for 
them to be emailed.  In concluding, Members agreed to consider the Steering 

Page 5



Group’s Terms of Reference with the Annual Review Working Parties Terms of 
Reference at the RCC’s Annual General Meeting on 20th January 2020

15. Update Report 
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services regular 
update report on issues raised by the RCC and BRC at their meetings in 
September 2019.  It also provided updates on other issues on the Estate.

In respect of a question about the fountain, Members noted that the waterfall to 
the west side was controlled by the plant room under the Barbican Centre, 
which had flooded but was now dried out.  The fountain could therefore be 
turned back on in December.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

16. BLAKE TOWER - VERBAL UPDATE 
Members noted that the new handover date was 6th January 2020 and a meet 
and greet session had taken place in September.  Work had been ongoing over 
the past couple of months, regular communications between residents, the 
estate office, stakeholders and the City Surveyor.  A number of further 
inspections were planned over the next month.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

Officers advised that the questions submitted in advance of the meeting would 
be responded to and were expected to be circulated with the minutes.  

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT

There were no items.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Monday, 20 January 2020 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at  6.30 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Makin (Chairman)
Adam Hogg (Deputy Chairman)
Ted Reilly (Deputy Chairman)
Derek Penny - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence – Lauderdale Tower

Heather Hawker - Speed House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe Tower
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Hugo Dinis - Thomas More House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert House
James Ball - Brandon Mews
Tim Hollaway – Lambert Jones Mews

In Attendance

Mary Durcan CC Cripplegate
Helen Fentiman CC Aldersgate
Jim Durcan and Maggie Urry (Gardens Advisory Group) For item 9

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks (items 1-4 only)

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, Frobisher Crescent; Gordon 
Griffiths, Bunyan Court (represented by Derek Penny), Rodney Jagelman, 
Thomas More House (represented by Hugo Dinis). David Graves, and Mary 
Bonar.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected as 
Chairman for 2020/21.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3b



4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 

Being the only Members willing to serve, Adam Hogg and Ted Reilly were 
elected as Deputy Chairmen for 2020/21.

The Town Clerk oversaw the election of the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen 
and then left the meeting.  The minutes were taken by Ted Reilly, the Deputy 
Chairman.

5. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the RCC AGM of 28 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MI
[...]
t this point it 
has no formal constitution.

Sandy identified three areas of current concentration, namely

 Estate-wide Energy Strategy
 The Garchey System
 Affecting change: This includes working more effectively with our 

Common Councillors to deliver benefits for residents and considering 
whether a neighbourhood plan would add value.

Members generally supported the initiative but there were some concerns 
relating to governance. It was not clear what were the terms of reference, what 
was the group’s reporting structure and concerns were raised about the 
transparency of its activities.

Adam Hogg, a member of the group, summarised its activities as a response to 
the difficulties of making any changes under the current governance systems 
that managed change within the Barbican.

Members were supportive and welcomed the initiative but looked forward to 
clarity on the issues of governance and transparency.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE
There were no items

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Page 10



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\1\AI00097101\$nlljkyc1.doc

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – February 2020

Actions from December 2019 Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) & other 
outstanding issues (updates appear in italics) 

Issue Source Officer

Revenue & Capital Budgets (latest Approved Budget 19/20 
& Original 20/21 – excluding dwellings service charge 
income & expenditure
Re-presentation of Capital Charge explanation - to follow. RCC Dec 19 Chamberlains

Service Charge Expenditure & Income Account (latest 
Approved Budget 19/20 & Original 20/21
Confirmation that reference to the ‘National Living Wage’, as 
prescribed by the Pay and Grading Board, was actually the 
‘National Living Wage’ (and not the London Living Wage), which 
was the City of London Corporation’s standard.

RCC Dec 19 Anne Mason

Asset Maintenance Working Party (WP)
[...]
g Parties related to the Customer Care, 
Supervision and Management, Estate Management, Property Maintenance, Major 
Works and Open Spaces SLAs.

10.The review of the SLAs and KPIs for the quarter January to March will take place 
in April and details of this review will be presented at the June committees. 

 
Conclusion

11.The reviews will continue on a quarterly basis with the Resident SLA working 
party and actions will be identified and implemented where appropriate, to 
improve services.

 
Appendices

 Appendices 1- 5 - SLA Action plans
 Appendix 6 – Key Performance Indicators

Background Papers
Quarterly reports to committee from 2005 

Michael Bennett
Head of Barbican Estates

T: 020 7029 3923
E: Michael.bennett@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:Michael.bennett@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Committee(s) Dated:

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee
Barbican Residential Committee

02 March 2020 
16 March 2020

Subject:
Fire Safety Update 

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services

Report author:
Paul Murtagh
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been made 
in relation to fire safety matters since the last update report submitted to Committee in 
September 2019. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note, consider and comment on the report.

Main Report

Background

1. In September 2017, a detailed report was brought to this Committee to update 
Members on the City of London Corporation’s (the Corporation) approach to fire 
safety on the Barbican Estate. The report informed Members of the progress we 
had made with matters such as:

 fire risk assessments,
 communication with residents,
 estate management,
 fire safety maintenance and improvement work,
 inspections by the London Fir
[...]
 by committee 
approval.

Gilbert House group have requested internal redecorations be carried out under the existing 
contract but excluding front doors and door surrounds whilst we determine the future door 
replacement project 

4. Public Lift Availability

Availability of the public lifts under the control of Property Services is detailed below:

5. VFM 6-monhly review 

Following a further review, the television service provided by VFM has improved. The service 
will continue to be monitored on a monthly basis.

Lift From April 2018 to March 
2019

From April 2019 to 
December 2019

Turret (Thomas More) 99.90% 99.82%

Gilbert House 99.99% 99.74%

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96


	Agenda
	3a Meeting of the Barbican RCC on 2 December 2019
	3b Annual General Meeting of the RCC on 20 January 2020
	4 'YOU SAID; WE DID' -  Actions List
	5 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review October -  December 2019
	SLA 19-20 with KPIs RCC & BRC

	6 Fire Safety Update
	ACTION PLAN (MARCH 2020) (002)
	252 Shakespeare

	7 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	8 The Barbican Strategy for the Next 50 Years - March Update
	10 Barbican Estate Redecoration Programme 2020-25 - Gateway 4 - Issue Report
	Appendix 1 - Project Coversheet
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register - Barbican Redecs 2020-25 v1.2

	11 Frobisher Crescent Balcony Drainage Scheme - Gateway 6 - Summarised Outcome Report
	12 WORKING PARTY UPDATES
	13 Update Report
	DCS 0120 Update Appendix 1 Property Services RCCBRC February 2020 (1)






Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 2nd March 2020 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm

Present

Members:

Christopher Makin (Chairman)
Ted Reilly (Deputy Chairman)
Adam Hogg (Deputy Chairman)
Derek Penney - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Nadia Bouzidi – Gilbert house
James Ball - Brandon Mews
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews

In Attendance

Michael Hudson – Chairman, Barbican Residential Committee
Mary Durcan – BRC Member
William Pimlott – BRC Member
Helen Fentimen – BRC Member

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, Community 

and Children’s Services
Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services
Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services
Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths (Bunyan Court), who was 
represented by Derek Penney and David Graves (Seddon House).

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.



3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

3.1 Meeting of the Barbican RCC on 2 December 2019 

RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2019 be approved.

3.2 Annual General Meeting of the RCC on 20 January 2020 

RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the AGM held on 20 January 2020 be 
approved.

Matters arising

Proposal to increase Barbican garden funding
A member of the Gardens Advisory Group confirmed that funding for the 
proposal for 1 full time equivalent (FTE) post, for 2 years at £25,000 per 
annum, was available from the Department of Open Spaces, in line with 
monitoring the amended Internal Service Level Agreement. At the RCC’s AGM, 
Members had commended the work of the Gardens Advisory Group.  The 
proposal was therefore moved and seconded and, on being put to a vote, it was 
carried with 3 abstentions.  Some Members stated that they would have liked 
more time to consult their respective House Groups and that the proposal 
should have been a separate item on this agenda. 

Barbican Future Strategy
In response to a challenge to the draft minutes, there was a consensus that 
they were a true reflection of the discussion, pending the approval of the Terms 
of Reference. The Deputy Chairman confirmed that they had now been 
amended, following a suggestion from Brandon Mews House, and were ready 
for circulating to RCC Members, ahead of formal approval at the next meeting.  
Members also noted that the Terms of Reference had been approved by the 
Barbican Association General Council (BAGC).

Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) Minutes from 16th December 2019
Members noted the draft BRC Minutes from 16th December.  The draft public 
minutes from the Corporate Asset and Procurement Sub Committees had also 
been circulated with these minutes.  Members were reminded that these Sub 
Committees has received Resolutions from the BRC in respect of; (1) The 
budget for maintenance of the highwalks and; (2) Energy saving initiatives.
Members noted with disappointment that the RCC resolution on managing 
expenditure had not been accepted.

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the ‘You Said; We Did’ outstanding actions list.   

There was some discussion about anti-social behaviour and Members noted 
that the Police were likely to take action only if the behaviour escalated to 
criminal activity.  Some residents were particularly concerned about parkour 
cyclists and free skaters in those areas without CCTV.  Members challenged 



whether the City of London Corporation’s documents which promoted a ‘well 
managed and safe public realm’ were actually fulfilling this aspiration?

The Assistant Director stressed that concierges and car parking attendants 
were not security guards. Members noted that one member of staff had been 
verbally attacked after challenging anti-social behaviour. The Assistant Director 
reminded Members of his duty of care to staff and could not put them at risk.  
Members also noted that this matter was a high priority for the Barbican 
Association Security Committee, which is chaired by a local Ward Member and 
Member of the BRC.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2019 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance 
Measures for October to December 2019.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

6. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Service 
which updated Members on the progress made in relation to fire safety matters 
since the last update report in September 2019.

In respect of the additional Arup survey, the Assistant Director felt that this 
would provide completeness in respect of ventilation systems and works done 
by residents to their door sets.  Additionally, the desk top reviews would include 
information on previous fires on the estate and consider the various 
construction drawings.  Whilst there were other factors to consider; i.e. – 
compartmentation, which would be the subject of a non-public report to the 
BRC, the Assistant Director stressed that works to the doors could not be 
delayed.  Members noted the recent decision of the Court of Common Council, 
in respect of the 60 minutes burn time for social housing doors in the City, 
would also apply to the Barbican Estate. 

In respect of funding, the Assistant Director advised that Counsel’s opinion had 
been sought and fire safety works to doors would be an improvement.   
Therefore, the City of London Corporation would be liable and not 
Leaseholders.

In concluding, Members commented a comprehensive report and thanked the 
Chairman of the BRC, Mr Michael Hudson, for his tenacity in this matter. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 



Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised them of the sales and lettings, approved under 
delegated authority, since the last meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

8. THE BARBICAN STRATEGY FOR THE NEXT 50 YEARS - MARCH UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Deputy Chairman of the RCC which provided 
an update on the report presented to the RCC in December 2019; 
recommending that a strategy for the maintenance of, and improvements to, 
the Barbican Estate be developed.  Members noted that a Steering Group had 
been established and the Terms of Reference agreed, as referred to in 3.2 
above.  Members noted that the Group would continue to report to the RCC 
and Barbican Association (BAGC) on their respective areas of responsibility.

.  

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.  

9. BLAKE TOWER 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services had recently met with 
the Blake Tower Residents Association and Members noted that the position 
with Redrow had reached an impasse.  Members also noted that the City 
Surveyor continued to survey the communal areas to ensure they were fit for 
purpose.  Whilst the residents and the City Corporation were two separate legal 
entities, a further meeting was planned to see whether there were any common 
areas.  

10. BARBICAN ESTATE REDECORATION PROGRAMME 2020-25 - GATEWAY 
4 - ISSUE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Barbican Estate Redecorations Programme for 2020-
25.  Members had submitted a number of questions in advance of this meeting, 
which had been responded to and emailed to RCC Members this afternoon, 
with copies laid around the table.  The following questions were raised during 
the meeting and, whilst some had been covered in the tabled document, the 
others would be responded to before the BRC Meeting on16th March 2020.

 The main concerns had been in respect of the 30% difference in price 
between the first and second bidders. Members were reminded that this 
contractor had been appointed before and residents had been very 
pleased with the quality of their work. The Assistant Director felt that 
there was still scope for a discussion with the Contractors, in time for the 
BRC on 16th December, as to why the price had increased significantly 
since they last tendered.

 Members were assured that procurement regulations had been followed 
and noted that the City of London Corporation did not just accept the 
lowest tenderer; in this case it had been 60% quality and 40% price.  



However, whilst it was possible to provide a qualitative score, this would 
require longer and more detailed reports.

 Gilbert House had made some representations directly with the report 
author; their main concerns had been in respect of overdue works.

 Frobisher Crescent had queried which items had not been included; i.e. 
scaffolding and shutters.

 Calculations in respect of Thomas More House had been re-issued and 
further details would be included in letters to residents of all blocks.

 Defoe House would be discussing the report at their forthcoming AGM, 
as they felt that the economies of scale achieved had been to their 
detriment.  The Assistant Director stressed that there were 21 blocks on 
the Estate and it would have been impossible to undertake 21 different 
tender processes.  The City of London Corporation had sought a holistic 
approach to achieving best value for the Estate. 

 Following a query from a Member; Officers have subsequently confirmed 
that charges will be made in the year that the works are due to take 
place as part of the Estimated and Actual Service Charges.

In concluding, the Chairman asked Members to consider the Q&A document  
and contact the Deputy Chairman with their feedback that he will consolidate 
for the BRC.
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

11. FROBISHER CRESCENT BALCONY DRAINAGE SCHEME - GATEWAY 6 - 
SUMMARISED OUTCOME REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Frobisher Crescent balcony drainage scheme.  The 
Frobisher Crescent Member stressed that the water ingress issue had first 
been reported in 2014 and concluded in 2019.  Therefore, he felt that the 
‘lessons learnt’ section in the report should have contained a sharper analysis 
of what had gone wrong.  Members noted that the Assistant Director had 
inherited this situation.  Furthermore, the City Corporation’s Project Sub 
Committee had recently granted an ‘amnesty’ in order to formally close down 
outstanding projects; resulting in this and similar reports being presented to 
Members.  Whilst accepting that there had been some issues in the past in 
respect of record keeping, the Assistant Director reminded Members that a 
robust asset register was now in place.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

12. WORKING PARTY UPDATES 
Members received updates from the Asset Maintenance, Leaseholder Service 
Charge and Underfloor heating Working Parties.



Asset Maintenance
 In respect of the Condition Survey, Members noted that, so far, only 

Mountjoy House had been completed.  

 The City Corporation confirmed it would support the removal of the 
Garchey system at tribunal if the economic case was made.

 It was confirmed that should they be removed the space would be made 
good.

 The Assistant Director agreed to investigate the timeframe for the House 
Groups to receive the Tower Block lift review reports.

Underfloor Heating Working Party
In respect of the load shift from mid-winter to the ‘shoulder’ months, Members 
noted that the questionnaire was ready for circulation and the daily temperature 
charts would be available shortly.  Members noted that, for technical reasons, 
until the loadshift is completed no other modifications would be made. 
Further to the discussion at the City Corporation’s Procurement Sub 
Committee, referred to in 3 above, Members of the Working Party would be 
consulted on the future procurement of electricity.

Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party
 Member asked for a comparator between the cost of resident engineers 

and Metwins when attending emergency call outs. Whilst Members felt 
that the retention of institution knowledge was very important, it was also 
noted that Arups had demonstrated considerable knowledge of the 
Estate, as set out in 6 above.  Officers confirmed that all incidents of 
floods and leaks were fully recorded.

 In respect of self-reading electricity meters, Members noted that some 
were installed within electrical cupboards that are only accessible by the 
Resident Engineers.

13. UPDATE REPORT 
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services regular 
update report on issues raised by the RCC and BRC at their meetings in 
December 2019.  It also provided updates on other issues on the Estate.

Members noted that the City Corporation’s Port Health and Planning and 
Transportation Committees were due to receive reports this week on Electrical 
Vehicle charging.  Both reports were public and available on the City 
Corporation’s Web site.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

There were two items of urgent business:

Vacated Police Station at the foot of Shakespeare Tower
The following was moved and seconded and it was RESOLVED, that – given 
the lack of community space on the Barbican Estate, the RCC would like to 
explore the feasibility of the vacated police office at the foot of Shakespeare 
Tower being used as a community space.  The RCC would therefore request 
that the BRC ask Barbican Estate officers to explore the feasibility of this 
proposal, in consultation with the RCC and the BA, and report back to 
Members.

Play facilities in the Thomas More Garden
Some residents had expressed concerns about inconsiderate use of the play 
facilities in the Thomas More Garden.  The residents of Seddon and Thomas 
More Houses would like to present a report to the next meeting of the RCC, 
seeking to limit the use of the facilities to 8am to 8pm.  The residents drafting 
the report were asked to send this to the Chairman for circulating to RCC 
Members for comment.

In response to a query about idling vehicles, Members were advised to report 
such incidents to the City Corporation’s Environmental Health Team.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


